
$TEM: A Venture Bet Priced for Perfection; Awaiting a

Reckoning with Reality

1. Executive Summary

We recommend PASS on Tempus AI, Inc. (TEM) at its current price of  $65.32. While the company possesses a

visionary strategy to build the operating system for precision medicine, its $11.62B market capitalization reflects a

flawless, venture-capital-style outcome that is entirely detached from the underlying financial reality. The market is

capitalizing a compelling AI narrative, not a proven business model, creating a valuation rife with risk and devoid of

any margin of safety. Our analysis indicates a fair value closer to $38-$45 per share, a level at which the risk/

reward profile would become compelling.

Our  thesis  is  anchored  in  the  irreconcilable  conflict  between Tempus's  two  businesses.  It  is  simultaneously  a

capital-intensive,  low-margin  genomics  testing  service  ("LabCo")  and  a  nascent,  high-potential  AI  and  data

platform ("DataCo"). The market, captivated by the promise of DataCo, is ignoring the fact that LabCo's substantial

cash burn—with a trailing twelve-month free cash flow of  -$108.4 million—threatens to exhaust the company's

capital before the high-margin AI dream can be realized. The path to profitability is longer and more perilous than

bulls appreciate, and the likelihood of a dilutive capital raise in the next 18-24 months is high.

Our variant perception is that the market is fundamentally mis-timing the value creation story. The consensus

believes the transition to a high-margin data platform is imminent and inevitable, justifying a premium valuation

today. We believe this transition is a multi-year gauntlet fraught with three specific, underappreciated risks: (1) the

company's data moat is more permeable and its value decays faster than bulls acknowledge; (2) the unit economics

of the core lab business will overwhelm the growth of the data segment for the foreseeable future; and (3) the path

to securing broad payer reimbursement for its AI-driven products is a high-stakes, binary-outcome process with a

significant probability of failure or delay.

Tempus is  a fascinating company with the potential  for industry-wide disruption.  However,  potential  does not

justify a valuation that bakes in a decade of perfect execution. We will remain on the sidelines, awaiting either a

significant de-rating of the stock to our target entry range or tangible evidence—specifically, a major national payer

reimbursement win for an AI product—that validates the market's heroic assumptions.

TL;DR:

Recommendation + conviction level: PASS with medium conviction. The current valuation is indefensible,
but the narrative is powerful, creating high volatility.

Key thesis driver: The market is pricing Tempus as a mature, high-margin AI platform, while its financial
reality is that of a cash-burning lab services business with a speculative R&D arm.

Primary risk or kill condition: Failure to secure a dedicated CPT code and positive coverage decisions from
at least two of the top five national payers for its flagship AI products by the end of 2027 would break the thesis.

Valuation vs. current price: Our Sum-of-the-Parts valuation suggests a fair value of ~$38/share, more than
40% below the current price of $65.32. We would become interested buyers in the $40-$45 range.

2. Business Quality Assessment

Tempus AI operates at the intersection of technology and healthcare, aiming to build a comprehensive platform for

precision medicine. The business is best understood as two distinct, yet symbiotic, entities: a scaled diagnostics

testing service and a data and AI services platform.

"LabCo": The Data Acquisition Engine The foundation of Tempus is its high-volume, CLIA-certified and CAP-

accredited  laboratory.  This  segment  performs  a  wide  array  of  genomic  sequencing  tests  for  cancer  patients,

providing clinicians  with  molecular  data  to  guide  treatment  decisions.  This  is  the  company's  primary revenue

source  today.  While  technologically  advanced,  this  business  operates  in  a  competitive  and  increasingly

commoditized  market.  Peers  like  Guardant  Health,  Foundation  Medicine  (a  Roche  subsidiary),  and  countless
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smaller labs vie for market share. The primary function of LabCo, from a strategic perspective, is not just generating

testing revenue but acting as a wide-funnel data acquisition engine. As the company's S-1 filing outlines, this is by

design:

"We have created a flywheel, in which our offering to providers helps us build our proprietary library of

clinical and molecular data, which in turn helps us to sell our data and services to life sciences companies.

This allows us to further innovate and enhance our provider offering..."

Financially, LabCo is characterized by impressive top-line growth but challenging unit economics. Gross margins of

61.7% are respectable for the industry but are insufficient to cover the company's substantial operating expenses,

which include a large sales force, R&D, and G&A, leading to significant cash burn.

"DataCo": The Future Growth Engine DataCo is the business that commands the market's attention and the

company's premium valuation. It leverages the vast, multimodal dataset generated by LabCo. This library, which

integrates  genomic  data,  transcriptomic  data,  digitized  pathology  slides,  and  unstructured  clinical  notes  from

electronic health records, is Tempus's crown jewel. The company monetizes this asset in two primary ways:

Data Licensing to Pharma: Pharmaceutical and biotech companies pay for access to Tempus's de-identified
data and analytics platform to accelerate drug discovery, identify biomarkers, and optimize clinical trial design.
This is a high-margin, recurring revenue business.

AI-Driven Tools: Tempus is developing and commercializing AI algorithms designed to improve clinical
decision-making. These tools, some of which have received FDA 510(k) clearance, aim to predict patient
responses to therapies or identify optimal treatment pathways.

The competitive  advantage of  DataCo lies  in  the  multimodality  of  its  data.  While  competitors  may have large

genomic datasets,  Tempus’s ability to link this molecular data with longitudinal clinical outcomes and imaging

creates a richer,  more powerful substrate for AI model training. The key question, which underpins our entire

thesis, is whether the value generated by DataCo can scale fast enough to offset the cash consumption of LabCo.

Management & Capital Allocation CEO Eric Lefkofsky's background as a founder of high-growth technology

companies, including Groupon, informs the company's strategy. The emphasis is squarely on aggressive scaling and

market  capture,  prioritizing top-line growth and data acquisition over  near-term profitability.  This  is  a  classic

venture capital "blitzscaling" approach. While potentially effective in creating a category winner, it is a high-risk

strategy for a public company, particularly in a market environment that is increasingly skeptical of unprofitable

growth. The company's -$108.4 million free cash flow burn is a direct result of this philosophy.

3. Investment Thesis & Variant View

Our investment thesis is that Tempus AI is a structurally unprofitable business being priced as a revolutionary one.

The market is making a critical timing error, awarding the company a valuation that it might earn in 2030 if—and

only if—every strategic initiative succeeds perfectly. This creates a profound disconnect between price and value.

The Variant View: Why the Market is Wrong The market believes Tempus's data flywheel is an unstoppable

force that guarantees a successful pivot from low-margin testing to high-margin AI, making the current cash burn a

worthwhile investment. The consensus view, reflected in the average analyst target of $87.92, implicitly assumes a

smooth transition and assigns a premium multiple to the entire enterprise based on the promise of the DataCo

segment.

We believe this view is dangerously simplistic and ignores three harsh realities:

The Moat is a Melting Ice Cube: The market sees Tempus's data library as a permanent, static asset. We see
it as a depreciating asset that requires massive, continuous capital investment to remain relevant. The clinical
value of a patient record from 2019, treated with a now-outdated standard of care, is significantly lower than a
record  from  2025.  Competitors  like  Guardant  Health  are  not  idle;  they  are  actively  hiring  computational
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pathologists and data scientists to replicate Tempus's strategy. The "head start" is real, but it is measured in a
few years, not a decade, and the cost to maintain that lead is perpetual.

The Mathematical Anchor of LabCo: The market is modeling Tempus as if DataCo exists in a vacuum. It
does not.  Our analysis  shows that even under heroic growth assumptions for the data business (100% YoY
growth),  the  sheer  weight  of  the  cash-burning  lab  business  prevents  the  consolidated entity  from reaching
breakeven for at least four years. In that time, the company is projected to burn through its entire cash reserve of
$760 million, forcing it to raise capital from a position of weakness. The blended margin story is a seductive
but distant mirage.

The Great Wall of Reimbursement is Underestimated: The ultimate value of Tempus's AI tools hinges
on one thing: getting payers to cover them. The market is pricing in a high probability of success. This ignores
the  brutal  history  of  diagnostics,  where  promising  technologies  often  die  in  the  "valley  of  death"  of
reimbursement. As the company notes in its own S-1 filing, this is a major risk: > "If we are unable to obtain and
maintain sufficient reimbursement for our tests and services from third-party payors, or if reimbursement is
delayed or conditioned, our ability to generate revenue and our future prospects could be adversely affected."

Securing unique CPT codes and positive coverage decisions is a multi-year, multi-million-dollar gauntlet that
requires rigorous,  prospective clinical  utility data.  Tempus's  reliance on retrospective data,  while faster and
cheaper, carries a much lower probability of success with stringent payers like CMS. The market is underwriting
a low-probability outcome as a near-certainty.

4. Why the Bulls Are Wrong

The majority of analysts recommend a LONG position, driven by a powerful narrative about an unbreachable AI

moat and an inevitable re-rating to a software multiple. While we acknowledge the appeal of this vision, we believe

the bull case is built on a foundation of flawed assumptions.

1. The "Unbreachable" Moat is a Fallacy of Static Analysis. The bull case quantifies the moat by calculating

a replication cost of over $15 billion, which exceeds Tempus's market cap. This is a compelling but misleading

number. It assumes the cost of data acquisition and structuring is static. The reality is that AI and large language

models are deflationary forces that will dramatically lower the cost of structuring clinical data over the next five

years. A competitor starting today will not face the same cost structure Tempus did. More importantly, the analysis

ignores the  time decay of  data value.  The bulls'  moat is  not a permanent fortress;  it  is  a trench that must be

perpetually re-dug with shareholder capital.

2. The "Blended Margin" Story Ignores the Time Value of Money (and Cash). Bulls argue that as the

high-margin  (85-90%)  DataCo  segment  grows  faster  than  the  lower-margin  (55-60%)  LabCo  segment,  the

company's consolidated margin profile will inflect upwards, leading to profitability. This is mathematically true but

practically irrelevant on an investable timeframe. The problem is the starting mix and the absolute dollar burn.

LabCo is the 800-pound gorilla in the room. Its operating losses are a concrete, quarterly reality. DataCo's profits

are a future hope. Before the "blend" becomes favorable, the company will have incinerated its cash balance, forcing

a dilutive capital raise that will transfer value from current shareholders to new ones. The bulls are solving for a

future state without accounting for the cost of survival to get there.

3. The "Inevitable Re-rating" is a Premature Declaration of Victory. The imaginative growth case hinges

on the market ceasing to value Tempus as a diagnostics company and re-rating it as a data platform, applying a

much  higher  EV/Sales  multiple.  This  confuses  cause  and  effect.  A  company  earns a  software  multiple  by

demonstrating software-like characteristics: high gross margins, scalable growth, and a clear path to sustainable

free cash flow. Tempus currently exhibits none of these on a consolidated basis. The re-rating is the  reward for

successfully navigating the transition, not a birthright to be priced in from day one. The market will not grant this

re-rating until the financial profile of the business fundamentally changes, which we believe is years away.
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5. Valuation

The current valuation of Tempus is a monument to narrative over numbers. At an Enterprise Value of $12.2B, the

company trades at 11.0x TTM revenue despite having negative earnings (-$0.29 EPS) and deeply negative cash

flow. To reveal the heroic assumptions baked into this price, a Sum-of-the-Parts (SOTP) analysis is most effective.

We model Tempus as two separate entities:

"LabCo": The core genomic sequencing business.

"DataCo": The high-growth data and services business.

SOTP Valuation Analysis Revenue (TTM Est.) EV/Sales Multiple Implied Value Rationale

LabCo ~$884M (80%) 3.0x $2.65B A fair multiple for a
mature, lower-margin

lab service peer like
Guardant Health (GH),

adjusted for lower
profitability.

DataCo ~$221M (20%) 18.0x $3.98B A generous multiple for
a high-growth,

>$200M ARR data/
SaaS business, in line

with top-tier peers.

Total Implied EV $1,105M $6.63B

Current Enterprise
Value

$12.20B

Valuation Gap ($5.57B) The market price
implies a valuation
nearly double our
generous SOTP.

This analysis is stark. Even by assigning a premium, top-tier SaaS multiple to the nascent DataCo segment, we

arrive at an enterprise value of  $6.63B, or approximately  $38 per share. This is over 40% below the current

market price.

To justify today's  $12.2B enterprise value, the market must believe that DataCo is worth  $9.55B ($12.2B EV -

$2.65B LabCo value). This implies valuing the DataCo segment at an astronomical  43.2x TTM sales. This is a

multiple reserved for the most elite,  profitable, hyper-growth software companies in the world, like early-stage

Snowflake or Palantir. Tempus's DataCo is an unprofitable, nascent business unit. The market is pricing a future

fantasy as a current reality.

Sensitivity Analysis

The key driver of valuation is the multiple assigned to the DataCo segment. The table below shows the implied

share price at various multiples for DataCo, holding the LabCo valuation constant at $2.65B.
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DataCo EV/Sales Multiple Implied DataCo Value Total Implied EV Implied Share Price

10.0x $2.21B $4.86B $28.11

15.0x $3.32B $5.97B $34.52

18.0x (Our Base) $3.98B $6.63B $38.35

25.0x $5.53B $8.18B $47.31

35.0x $7.74B $10.39B $60.09

43.2x (Implied by Market) $9.55B $12.20B $70.58 (approx. $65.32 stock)

This sensitivity table makes it clear: to justify the current price, one must believe in a valuation multiple for the data

business that is far beyond the norms even for elite, established software companies. Our pass recommendation is

rooted in this extreme valuation disconnect.

6. Key Analytical Tensions

Our final recommendation was shaped by resolving three critical debates that emerged from our internal research

process.

1. The Tension: Is the AI Moat Durable or Eroding?

The Case for a Durable Moat: The bulls argued that Tempus has a quantifiably unbreachable moat. The cost
to replicate its 7.7 million clinical records and over 500,000 matched molecular files would exceed $15 billion
and take a decade. This integrated, multimodal data creates a compounding flywheel where superior data leads
to superior AI, which attracts more partners and data, widening the lead.

The Case for an Eroding Moat: The bears countered that this lead is transient. The value of clinical data has
a short half-life as standards of care evolve. Competitors like Guardant Health are aggressively hiring to
replicate the strategy, and the deflationary impact of AI on data structuring will lower barriers to entry over
time.

Our Resolution: We conclude the moat is real but fragile and requires constant, expensive reinvestment. It is
a "lead," not an unassailable fortress. The bears' argument about the decaying value of data and the dynamic
nature of the competitive landscape is more persuasive. The moat provides a temporary advantage, but it is not
the permanent, compounding asset the bulls believe it to be.

2. The Tension: Is the Path to Profitability Clear or a Mirage?

The Case for a Clear Path: The bulls focused on the revenue mix shift. As the high-margin (85%+) DataCo
segment grows at over 100% annually, it will inevitably become a larger portion of revenue, lifting the entire
company's margin profile and driving a clear, mathematical path to free cash flow positivity.

The Case for a Mirage: The bear case focused on the absolute cash burn. Tempus is fundamentally a lab
services business with a software company's cost structure. The cash incineration from the core lab business is
so significant that even heroic growth in the data segment cannot achieve breakeven for at least four years, by
which point the company's cash reserves will be depleted.

Our Resolution: The bear case is more grounded in the present financial reality. The "blended margin"
argument is a valid long-term concept, but it ignores the immediate crisis of cash burn. The timeline to
profitability is much longer than the market appreciates, making a dilutive financing event a near-certainty.

3. The Tension: Is the Valuation a Forward-Looking Opportunity or a Speculative Bubble?

The Case for an Opportunity: The bulls asserted that Tempus is being mis-valued as a diagnostics company
(3-6x sales), and as the AI/data story becomes dominant, the market will be forced to re-rate it as a high-growth
data platform (15-20x sales), unlocking massive upside.
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The Case for a Bubble: The bears and neutral analysts argued the current valuation is already pricing in a
flawless, VC-style outcome. The SOTP and Reverse DCF analyses show that the market is assigning a multiple to
the data business that exceeds even the most elite software companies, leaving absolutely no margin for safety.

Our Resolution: We firmly side with the bears. The valuation is untenably rich. It is not a forward-looking
opportunity; it is a speculative bubble based on a narrative. The company has not earned the premium multiple
it commands. The risk is skewed heavily to the downside should execution falter in any way.

7. Catalysts

We are monitoring for catalysts that would confirm our thesis and potentially create a shorting opportunity or drive

the stock down to our entry point.

Negative Reimbursement Decision (Next 12-18 Months): A negative Local Coverage Determination
(LCD) from a major Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) for one of Tempus's key AI algorithms would be
a significant blow to the bull thesis and would likely trigger a sharp re-rating.

Slowing Revenue Growth (Next 2-4 Quarters): If Tempus's top-line growth decelerates below 40% YoY, it
would break the hyper-growth narrative and force investors to scrutinize the company's profitability and cash
burn more closely, leading to multiple compression.

Dilutive Capital Raise (Next 12-24 Months): The announcement of a secondary equity offering,
particularly at a price below $40/share, would serve as a stark reminder that the business is not self-sustaining
and would validate our concerns about cash burn.

IPO Lock-Up Expiration (Near-Term): The expiration of the post-IPO lock-up period will introduce a
significant supply of shares to the market, which could put technical pressure on the stock price.

8. Risks & Kill Conditions

While our primary recommendation is PASS, we must define the conditions under which we would change our

view.

Risks to a Bearish Stance:

Strategic Acquisition: The most significant risk is a buyout by a large pharmaceutical company or tech giant.
A strategic acquirer could pay a substantial premium, ignoring near-term fundamentals to acquire the data
asset.

Breakthrough Reimbursement Win: A surprise, broad positive national coverage decision from CMS for
an AI-driven test would fundamentally validate the bull case and invalidate a core pillar of our thesis.

Narrative Momentum & Short Squeeze: As a high-profile AI story with significant short interest, the stock
is susceptible to violent, narrative-driven rallies that are disconnected from fundamentals.

Kill Conditions for our PASS Recommendation:

Condition to become Buyers: We would re-evaluate our position and consider initiating a long position if
the stock price declines to the $40-$45 range without any fundamental deterioration in the business. At this
level, the valuation would offer a sufficient margin of safety to bet on the long-term potential.

Condition to become Sellers/Shorters: We would consider initiating a short position if a key negative
catalyst materializes (e.g., a definitive negative reimbursement decision) while the stock remains elevated above
$60, creating a clear catalyst-driven opportunity.

Information that would change our mind at the current price: The announcement of a national
coverage decision from CMS or two of the top five private payers for an AI algorithm would force us to
reconsider our thesis on the reimbursement risk.

9. Position Sizing Rationale

We recommend no position at this time. The PASS recommendation reflects a view that the probability-weighted

return from the current price is negative. The upside is capped by an already-stratospheric valuation, while the

downside is significant if the growth story falters.
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While a short position is tempting based on our valuation work, the stock's powerful narrative and high short

interest create an unfavorable environment for a short. The risk of a sentiment-driven squeeze is too high.

Therefore, the most prudent course of action is to wait. We will patiently monitor for a dislocation between price

and value, ready to act if the stock falls into our target buy zone of $40-$45.

10. Bottom Line

We recommend PASS on Tempus AI at $65.32. The company is a captivating story of technological ambition, but

its valuation has far outrun its financial reality. We are unwilling to pay a premium software multiple for a business

that is, for the foreseeable future, a capital-intensive, cash-burning lab service. Our valuation suggests a fair price in

the $38-$45 range, and we would become aggressive buyers should the stock correct to that level. Until then, we

will remain on the sidelines, recognizing that a compelling story does not always make a compelling investment.
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